

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION,

Petitioner,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CRYSTAL MORONEY,
P.C.,

Respondent.

Case No. 7:20-cv-03240-KMK

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Thomas G. Ward
Enforcement Director
Deborah Morris
Deputy Enforcement Director
Alusheyi Wheeler
Assistant Deputy Enforcement Director
E. Vanessa Assae-Bille
Jehan A. Patterson
Kevin E. Friedl
Attorneys
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. There Is No Constitutional Impediment to Enforcing the CID..... 1

 A. *Seila Law* Fully Resolved the Question of the Bureau’s Constitutionality. 1

 B. The Director’s Ratification Resolved Any Issue with the Filing of This Case. 4

III. The Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Preclude Enforcement of the CID..... 9

IV. LOCM’s Partial Response to the 2017 CID Does Not Preclude
Enforcement of this CID..... 14

V. Rule 19 Is Inapplicable to This Proceeding, and In Any Event,
FedChex Is Not a Necessary Party to this Action..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Application of Sarrio, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Avoletta v. Danforth</i> , 2012 WL 3113151 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012)	11, 14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	7
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 8
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	3
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 8
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Alghanim</i> , 2018 WL 2356660 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2018)	9
<i>In re Christensen</i> , 2006 WL 278169 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2006).....	10
<i>Khan v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>LOCM v. CFPB</i> , No. 7:19-cv-11594-KMK (S.D.N.Y.).....	2

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 3, 4

Ratliff v. Davis Polk & Wardwell,
354 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 12

S.E.C. v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC,
300 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 10

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 1, 2, 4, 7

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

Torres v. Toback, Bernstein & Reiss, LLP,
278 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12, 14

United States v. Constr. Prods Research, Inc.,
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

United States v. Davis,
131 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 12

United States v. Ghavami,
882 F.Supp.2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

United States v. Legal Servs. for N.Y.C.,
249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5, 8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 16..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 1815(d) 3

12 U.S.C. § 1820(e) 3

12 U.S.C. § 243..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 481..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 504..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 5481(19) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) 2

12 U.S.C. § 5497(e) 2

12 U.S.C. § 5497(e)(4)..... 2

12 U.S.C. § 5517(e)(1)..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 5517(n)(2) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5561(5) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5562(c) 6, 13, 15

12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)–(h)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5562(e) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5562(f)..... 6

Rules

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 1.6(a) 9

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 1.6(b)(6)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 16

Regulations

Ratification of Bureau Actions, 85 Fed. Reg. 41,330 (July 10, 2020)..... 7
